

Professional

The natural Solution for teeth whitening



 **NATURAL+**TM

English	2-3
Français	4-5
Português	6-7
Русский	8-9
Español	10-11
Deutsch	12-13
Italiano	14-15

meodental
www.meodental.com



Read the instructions carefully before use

Home Kit: 6 individual packages for 6 patients

Each box includes:

- **1 syringe** of neutral pH stain-removing gel, for use exclusively by professionals, 1.2g
- **1 syringe** of gingival protection gel, 1.2g
- **1 Luer Lock** connector
- **3 tips**
- **1 tube** of nourishing and soothing treatment, 5ml
- **1 capsule** of prophylactic paste, enriched with Amorphous Calcium Phosphate, 0.40ml

Precautions:

1. Store in a cool place, away from light and sources of heat.
2. Keep out of reach of children.
3. Do not swallow. If swallowed, consult a doctor.
4. Pregnant or breastfeeding women must consult their physician before use.
5. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of accidental contact, rinse thoroughly and consult a doctor.

Directions:

1. Clean the teeth by using an air powder polisher. If you don't have one, perform descaling or cleaning of the teeth to be treated, according to the clinical case.
2. Preferably, apply moisturising cream to the contours of the mouth and lips prior to treatment.
3. Position the mouth opener in the patient's mouth.
4. Apply the neutral pH stain-removing gel, for use exclusively by professionals, to all surfaces of the teeth to be treated and leave it for 3 minutes.
5. Rinse, then aspirate the surplus water.
6. Apply the gingival protection gel whilst preparing the dental whitening treatment by setting up the syringe applicator provided in the kit. Ensure, beforehand, that the gums are completely dry.

The use of a gingival protection (dental dam) during any dental whitening treatment in the chair is essential. This helps to isolate the gums and soft tissue around the teeth to be treated.

The dentist must ensure that the tongue and lips do not come into contact with the product (through the use of cheek and labial retractors for example), and that the patient does not suffer from any kind of allergy to any of the ingredients.

With the tip of the syringe, apply the gel along the treatment area, 2 mm wide and 2mm thick, then, polymerize.

7. Apply the **NATURAL+™ Professional** dental whitening gel by following the instructions indicated, which can be found with the syringes in the **NATURAL+™ Professional №1** kit (individual sachets).
8. After completing the dental whitening session, proceed to the teeth cleaning stage by aspirating the **NATURAL+™ Professional** dental whitening gel using the appropriate hand piece connected to the unit. Then, rinse the teeth, using the spray. At the same time, during this last stage, aspirate the surplus water.
Once certain that the patient's teeth are completely cleared of any trace of gel, and that they are completely clean, remove the gingival protection using dental tweezers and then dry the teeth using cotton wool, dabbing carefully.
9. Apply the nourishing and soothing treatment to the teeth and gums, massaging steadily, in case of residual sensitivity.
10. Using the hand piece, apply the prophylactic paste, enriched with Amorphous Calcium Phosphate, to the surface of the teeth.

Ingredients:

- **Neutral pH stain-removing gel, for use exclusively by professionals, 1.2g**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Distilled Water, Citric Acid, Potassium Nitrate, Fumed Silica, Pigments

- **Gingival protection, 1.2g**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Tri-ethylene Glycol Dimethacrylate, Bisphenol A Diglycidyl Methacrylate, Multifunctional Monomers, Amine, Camphorquinone

- **Nourishing and soothing treatment, 5ml**

Manufactured: Cosinus, F

Aqua, Potassium Nitrate, Sea Salt, Polysorbate 20, Cellulose Gum, Aroma, Sodium Methylparaben, Potassium Sorbate, Dicalcium Phosphate, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Fluoride Sodium, Isoeugenol

- **Prophylactic paste, enriched with Amorphous Calcium Phosphate, 0.40ml**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Sodium Fluoride (including Fluoride Ion), FD&C Red#40, FD&C Blue #1



Lire attentivement la notice avant utilisation

Contenance: 6 emballages individuels pour 6 patients

Chaque emballage comprend :

- 1 **seringue** de gel détachant de pH neutre, à l'usage exclusif des professionnels, 1.2 g
- 1 **seringue** de gel de protection gingivale, 1.2 g
- 1 **connecteur** de type Luer Lock
- 3 **embouts**
- 1 **tube** de soin nourrissant et apaisant, 5 ml
- 1 **capsule** de pate prophylactique enrichie en Phosphate de Calcium Amorphe, 0.40 ml

Précautions d'emploi :

1. Conserver dans un endroit à l'abri de la lumière et de la chaleur.
2. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
3. Ne pas avaler. En cas d'ingestion, consulter un médecin.
4. Les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes doivent demander conseil à leur praticien avant utilisation.
5. Ne pas mettre en contact avec les yeux, en cas de projection accidentelle, rincer abondamment et consulter un médecin.

Mode d'emploi:

1. A l'aide d'un aéropolisseur à poudre, nettoyer avant traitement les dents afin d'éliminer toutes les colorations superficielles. Dans l'éventualité que vous ne possédiez pas d'aéropolisseur à poudre, procéder au détartrage des dents à traiter.
2. Appliquer de préférence une crème hydratante sur le contour de la bouche et des lèvres préalablement au traitement.
3. Positionner l'écarteur dans la bouche du patient.
4. Appliquer le gel détachant de pH neutre, à l'usage exclusif des professionnels, sur la surface interne et externe des dents à traiter et laisser poser 3 minutes.
5. Rincer puis aspirer l'eau en surplus.
6. Appliquer le gel de protection gingivale en préparation du traitement de blanchiment dentaire en fixant sur la seringue l'applicateur fourni dans le kit. Veiller préalablement à ce que les gencives soient complètement sèches. L'utilisation d'une protection gingivale (digue dentaire) lors de tout traitement de blanchiment dentaire au fauteuil est indispensable. Elle permet d'isoler les gencives et les tissus mous des dents à traiter. Le praticien doit s'assurer que la langue et les lèvres n'entrent pas en contact avec le produit (grâce à l'utilisation d'écarteurs jugaux et labiaux par exemple) et que le patient ne souffre d'aucune allergie à l'un des composants. Appliquer à l'aide de l'embout de la seringue le long de la zone de traitement sur une largeur de 2 mm et de 2 mm d'épaisseur. Polymériser.

7. Appliquer le gel de blanchiment dentaire **NATURAL⁺ Professional** en suivant les instructions indiquées dans la notice jointe aux seringues du kit **NATURAL⁺ Professional №1** (sachets individuels).
8. Après l'achèvement de la session de blanchiment dentaire, procéder au nettoyage des dents par aspiration du gel de blanchiment dentaire **NATURAL⁺ Professional** à l'aide de la pièce à main adéquate raccordée à l'unit, puis rincer les dents, à l'aide du spray. Simultanément, lors de cette dernière opération, aspirer le surplus d'eau occasionné. Après s'être assuré que les dents du patient soient totalement débarrassées de toute empreinte de gel et qu'elles soient complètement propres, retirer la protection gingivale à l'aide de pincettes et procéder au séchage des dents à l'aide d'un coton, en les tamponnant soigneusement.
9. Appliquer le soin nourrissant et apaisant après traitement sur les dents et les gencives, en massage régulier, dans l'éventualité d'une sensibilité résiduelle.
10. A l'aide de la pièce à main, appliquer la pate prophylactique enrichie en Phosphate de Calcium Amorphe sur la surface des dents.

Compositions :

- **Gel détachant de pH neutre, à l'usage exclusif des professionnels, 1,2 g**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Distilled Water, Citric Acid, Potassium Nitrate, Fumed Silica, Pigments

- **Gel de protection gingivale, 1,2 g**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Tri-ethylene Glycol Dimethacrylate, Bisphenol A Diglycidyl Methacrylate, Multifunctional Monomers, Amine, Camphorquinone

- **Soin nourrissant et apaisant, 5 ml**

Aqua, Potassium Nitrate, Sea Salt, Polysorbate 20, Cellulose Gum, Aroma, Sodium Methylparaben, Potassium Sorbate, Dicalcium Phosphate, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Fluoride Sodium, Isoeugenol

Fab. : Cosinus, F

- **Pate prophylactique enrichie en Phosphate de Calcium Amorphe, , 0,40 ml**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Sodium Fluoride (including Fluoride Ion), FD&C Red#40, FD&C Blue #1

**Ler atentamente as instruções antes da sua utilização**

Conteúdo: 6 embalagens individuais para 6 pacientes

Cada embalagem inclui:

- **1 seringa** de gel remoção da mancha de pH neutro, para uso exclusivo dos profissionais, 1.2g
- **1 seringa** de gel de protecção gengival, 1.2g
- **1 conector** de tipo Luer Lock
- **3 ponteiras**
- **1 tubo** de produto de tratamento nutritivo e calmante, 5ml
- **1 cápsula** de pasta profiláctica enriquecida com Fosfato de Cálcio Amorfo, 0.40ml

Precauções de emprego:

1. Conservar num local ao abrigo da luz e do calor.
2. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
3. Não ingerir. Em caso de ingestão, consultar um médico.
4. As mulheres grávidas ou em amamentação devem pedir conselho ao seu médico antes da sua utilização.
5. Não pôr em contacto com os olhos. Em caso de projecção accidental, lavar abundantemente com água e consultar um médico.

Instruções de utilização:

1. Com a ajuda do aeropolidor de pó, limpar os dentes antes do tratamento, a fim de eliminar todas as colorações superficiais. Se não possuir aeropolidor de pó, proceder à destarização dos dentes a tratar.
2. Antes do tratamento, aplicar, de preferência, um creme hidratante no contorno da boca e dos lábios.
3. Colocar o abridor de boca no paciente.
4. Aplicar o gel remoção da mancha de pH neutro, para uso exclusivo dos profissionais, na superfície interno e externo dos dentes a tratar e deixar agir durante 3 minutos.
5. Lavar a boca e aspirar a água excedentária.
6. Aplicar o gel de protecção gengival como preparação do tratamento de branqueamento dentário, fixando na seringa o aplicador fornecido no kit. Certifique-se previamente de que as gengivas estão completamente secas.
A utilização de uma protecção gengival (dique dentário) é indispensável aquando de qualquer branqueamento dentário no consultório. Esta permite isolar as gengivas e os tecidos moles dos dentes a tratar.
O médico deve certificar-se de que a língua e os dentes não entram em contacto com o produto (graças à utilização de abridores jugais e labiais, por exemplo) e que o paciente não é alérgico a nenhum dos componentes.
Aplicar, com a ajuda da ponteira da seringa, em 2mm de largura e 2mm de espessura ao longo da zona de tratamento. Polimerizar.

7. Aplicar o gel de branqueamento dentário **NATURAL⁺ Professional** seguindo as normas indicadas nas instruções de aplicação que vêm juntamente com as seringas **NATURAL⁺ Professional Nº1** (saquetas individuais).
8. Após a sessão de branqueamento dentário, proceder à limpeza dos dentes por aspiração do gel de branqueamento dentário **NATURAL⁺ Professional** com a ajuda da peça de mão adequada que vem juntamente com o produto, depois lavar os dentes com o spray. Simultaneamente, aquando desta última operação, expirar o excesso de água ocasionado.
Depois de se ter certificado de que os dentes do paciente estão totalmente libertos de quaisquer vestígios de gel e de que estão completamente limpos, retirar a protecção gengival com a ajuda de umas pinças e proceder à secagem dos dentes com um algodão, limpando-os cuidadosamente.
9. Após o tratamento dos dentes e das gengivas, aplicar o tratamento nutritivo e calmante, massajando regularmente, na eventualidade de uma sensibilidade residual.
10. Com uma peça de mão, aplicar a pasta profiláctica enriquecida com Fosfato de Cálcio Amorfo na superfície dos dentes.

Composições:

- **Gel remoção da mancha de pH neutro, para uso exclusivo dos profissionais, 1.2g**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Água Destilada, Ácido Cítrico, Nitrato de Potássio, Silica Fumada, Pigmentos

- **Gel de protecção gengival, 1.2g**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Trietilenoglicol Dimetacrilato, Bisfenol A Diglicidil Metacrilato, Monómeros Multifuncionais, Amina, Canforoquinona

- **Produto de tratamento nutritivo e calmante, 5ml**

Fab.: Cosinus, F

Água, Nitrato de Potássio, Sal Marinho, Polissorbato 20, Goma de Celulose, Aroma, Metilparabeno de Sódio, Sorbato de Potássio, Fosfato Dicálcio, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Fluoreto de Sódio, Ioeugenol

- **Pasta profiláctica enriquecida com Fosfato de Cálcio Amorfo, 0.40ml**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Fluoreto de Sódio (incluindo Fluorido íon), FD&C Red#40, FD&C Blue #1



Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию перед использованием

Содержимое: 6 отдельных наборов для 6 пациентов

Каждый набор включает в себя:

- 1 **шприц** с геля для удаления пятен с нейтральным pH, для профессионального использования, 1,2г
- 1 **шприц** с защитным гелем для десен, 1,2г
- 1 **коннектор** с винтовым соединением типа Люэр
- 3 **насадки на шприц**
- 1 **тюбик** питательного и успокаивающего состава, 5мл
- 1 **капсула** профилактической пасты, обогащенной аморфным фосфатом кальция, 0,40мл

Меры предосторожности:

1. Хранить в прохладном месте, беречь от попадания солнечных лучей.
2. Хранить в недоступном для детей месте.
3. Не глотать. В случае проглатывания обратиться к врачу.
4. В случае применения препарата в период беременности или кормления предварительно проконсультироваться с врачом.
5. Не допускать контакта с глазами. При попадании в глаза, тщательно промыть и обратиться к врачу.

Инструкции:

1. Проведите чистку зубов полировальным порошком с помощью распылителя перед процедурой отбеливания, чтобы удалить все поверхностные пятна. При отсутствии полировального порошка, проведите процедуру удаления зубного камня.
2. Перед началом процедур нанесите подходящий увлажняющий крем на кожу по контуру рта.
3. Установите расширитель в ротовой полости пациента.
4. Нанесите гель для удаления пятен с нейтральным pH для профессионального использования на поверхность зубов и оставьте на 3 минуты.
5. Промойте и удалите воду.
6. Нанесите гель для защиты десен с помощью шприца и аппликатора из набора. Перед нанесением убедитесь, что десны полностью сухие.
Использование дополнительной защиты десен (использование защитной накладки) во время проведения процедуры профессионального отбеливания имеет важное значение. Это помогает изолировать десны и мягкие ткани ротовой полости при проведении процедуры.
Практикующий врач должен обеспечить отсутствие контакта препарата с поверхностью языка и губ (например, установив скуловой или губной расширитель) и убедиться в отсутствии у пациента аллергии на какой-либо из компонентов препарата.
Нанесите на область лечения шириной от 2 мм и толщиной 2 мм. Полимеризируйте.

7. Примените отбеливающий гель **NATURAL+ Professional** следуя инструкциям в листке-вкладыше к набору **NATURAL+ Professional №1** (отдельные наборы).

8. После завершения процедуры отбеливания, очистите поверхность зубов от геля Профессионал (**NATURAL+**), подключив соответствующий наконечник к устройству, затем промойте зубы спреем. Используйте аспиратор во время проведения последней процедуры.

Убедитесь, что гель полностью удален с поверхности зубов пациента и она полностью очищена, затем удалите защитный гель или покрытие с десен пациента и высушите поверхность хлопковым материалом.

9. Нанесите питательный и успокаивающий состав на зубы и десны, в случае проявления остаточной чувствительности, периодически массируйте десны.

10. С помощью специального наконечника нанесите на поверхность зубов профилактическую пасту, обогащенную фтором.

Состав:

■ **геля для удаления пятен с нейтральным pH, для профессионального использования, 1,2г**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Дистиллированная вода, лимонная кислота, нитрат калия, пирогенный оксид кремния, пигменты

■ **Защитный гель для десен, 1,2г**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

триэтиленгликоль диметакрилат, бисфенол диглицидилового метакрилат, многофункциональные мономеры, амин, камфорхинон

■ **Питательный и успокаивающий состав, 5 мл**

Fab : Косинус, F

вода, нитрат калия, морская соль, полисорбат 20, целлюлозная смола, ароматизатор, натрия метилпарабен, сорбат калия, двухкальциевый фосфат, эвгенол, гвоздика, фторид натрия, изозвенол

■ **Профилактическая паста, обогащенная аморфным фосфатом кальция, 0.40мл**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Фторид натрия (с ионами фтора), краситель для химической и пищевой промышленности Красный # 40, краситель для химической и пищевой промышленности Синий # 1



Leer atentamente las instrucciones antes de usar el producto

Contenido: 6 envases individuales para 6 pacientes

Cada envase incluye:

- **1 jeringuilla** de gel quita-manchas de pH neutro, para el uso exclusivo de profesionales, 1.2gr.
- **1 jeringuilla** de gel de protección gingival, 1.2gr.
- **Un conector** Luer Lock
- **3 boquillas**
- **1 tubo** de crema nutritiva y calmante, 5ml.
- **1 cápsula** de pasta profiláctica enriquecida con Fosfato de Calcio Amorfo, 0.40ml.

Precauciones:

1. Conservar en un lugar preservado de luz y calor.
2. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
3. No ingerir. En caso de ingestión, solicite atención médica.
4. Las mujeres embarazadas o lactantes deben consultar con su médico antes de usar el producto.
5. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. En caso de contacto accidental, enjuagar bien y consultar al médico.

Modo de empleo:

1. Con la ayuda de un aeropulidor de polvo, limpiar los dientes antes del tratamiento para eliminar todas las manchas de la superficie. En caso de que no sea posible utilizar un aeropulidor, realizar un detartraje de los dientes a tratar.
2. Aplicar preferentemente una crema hidratante en el contorno de la boca y los labios antes de iniciar el tratamiento.
3. Colocar el retractor en la boca del paciente.
4. Aplicar el gel quita-manchas de pH neutro, para el uso exclusivo de profesionales, sobre la superficie interna y externa de los dientes a tratar y dejar actuar durante 3 minutos.
5. Enjuagar y aspirar el exceso de agua.
6. Aplicar el gel de protección gingival como preparación del tratamiento de blanqueamiento dental, mediante la jeringuilla aplicadora suministrada con el kit. Verificar previamente que las encías estén completamente secas.
El uso de protección gingival (barrera dental) es indispensable en cualquier tratamiento dental de blanqueamiento. Permite aislar las encías y los tejidos blandos de los dientes a tratar.
El médico debe asegurarse de que la lengua y los labios no entren en contacto con el producto (a través de la utilización de los retractores de mejilla y labio, por ejemplo) y de que el paciente no sea alérgico a ninguno de los componentes.
Aplicar con la boquilla de la jeringuilla a lo largo del área de tratamiento formando una capa de 2 mm y de 2 mm de espesor. Polimerizar.

7. Aplicar el gel de blanqueamiento dental **NATURAL+ Professional** siguiendo las instrucciones del prospecto suministrado con las jeringuillas del kit **NATURAL+ Professional Nº1** (envases individuales).
8. Una vez finalizada la sesión de blanqueamiento dental, proceder a la limpieza dental mediante la aspiración del gel de blanqueamiento dental **NATURAL+ Professional** con la ayuda del instrumental apropiado, y enjuagar los dientes con la ayuda de un spray. Aspirar el exceso de agua generado durante esta última operación simultáneamente.
Tras cerciorarse de que los dientes del paciente están totalmente libres de cualquier resto de gel y de que están completamente limpios, retirar el protector gingival con la ayuda de unas pinzas y proceder al secado de los dientes mediante un algodón, presionando suavemente.
9. Aplicar la crema nutritiva y calmante sobre dientes y encías después del tratamiento y masajear suavemente, para eliminar la sensibilidad residual.
10. Aplicar la pasta profiláctica enriquecida con Fosfato de Calcio Amorfo sobre la superficie dental.

Composición:

- **Gel quita-manchas de pH neutro, para el uso exclusivo de profesionales, 1.2gr.**

Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Agua Destilada, Ácido Cítrico, Nitrato Potásico, Sílice Pirógena, Pigmentos

- **Gel de protección gingival, 1.2gr.**

Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Dimetacrilato de Trietilenglicol, Metacrilato de Diglicidilo Bisfenol A, Monómeros Multifuncionales, Aminas, Canforquinona

- **Crema nutritiva y calmante, 5ml.**

Fab.: Cosinus, F

Agua, Nitrato de Potasio, Sal Marina, Polisorbato 20, Goma de Celulosa, Aroma, Metilparabeno Sódico, Sorbato de Potasio, Fosfato Dicalcico, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Fluoruro de Sodio, Isoeugenol

- **Pasta profiláctica enriquecida con Fosfato de Calcio Amorfo, 0.40ml.**

Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Fluoruro de Sodio (Iones Fluor incluidos), FD&C Rojo nº 40, FD&C Azul nº 1



Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig vor der Benutzung

Inhalt: 6 individuelle Portionsbeutel für insgesamt 6 Patienten

Jeder Portionsbeutel enthält:

- **1 Spritze** mit pH neutralem Gel zur Entfernung von Verfärbungen, ausschließlich durch Fachpersonal zu benutzen, 1.2g
- **1 Spritze** mit Zahnfleisch-schützendem Gel, 1.2g
- **1 Luer Lock** Verbinder
- **3 Endstücke**
- **1 Tube** mit Nähr-und Beruhigungsflüssigkeit, 5ml
- **1 Kapsel** mit Prophylaxepaste, angereichert mit amorphem Kalziumphosphat, 0.40ml

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

1. An einem kühlen Ort aufbewahren, vor Licht und Hitzequellen Schützen.
2. An einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort aufbewahren.
3. Nicht verschlucken. Bei Verschlucken einem Arzt aufsuchen.
4. Schwangere oder stillende Frauen müssen von der Anwendung Ihren Arzt befragen.
5. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit dem Augen. Bei einem versehentlichen Kontakt gut ausspülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Gebrauchsanweisung:

1. Reinigen Sie die Zähne mit einer Schleifpaste und einem Luftdruckschleifer vor der Behandlung, um alle Oberflächenverschmutzungen zu entfernen. Sollten Sie keinen Luftdruckschleifer zur Verfügung haben, entfernen Sie den Zahnstein manuell von den zu behandelnden Zähnen.
2. Vor der Behandlung vorzugsweise die Konturen von Mund und Lippen mit einer Feuchtigkeitscreme behandeln.
3. Positionieren Sie den Mundwinkelhalter im Mund des Patienten.
4. Tragen Sie das pH neutrale, ausschließlich durch Fachpersonal zu benutzende Gel zur Entfernung von Verfärbungen auf die intern und äußerlich Oberfläche der zu behandelnden Zähne auf und lassen Sie es für 3 Minuten einwirken.
5. Spülen Sie und absaugen Sie das überschüssige Wasser.
6. Tragen Sie das Zahnfleischschutzgel auf während Sie die Zahnaufhellungsbehandlung vorbereiten, indem Sie die Spritzen vorbereiten, die dem Satz beigelegt sind. Vorher versichern Sie sich, daß das Zahnfleisch vollständig trocken ist. Die Benutzung eines Zahnfleischschoners (Kofferdam), während aller Zahnaufhellungsbehandlungen ist unerlässlich. Es hilft, das Zahnfleisch und Weichgewebe um die zu behandelnden Zähne zu isolieren. Der Anwender muß sicherstellen, daß die Zunge und die Lippen nicht mit dem Produkt in Kontakt kommen (zum Beispiel vermittelt der Benutzung von Lippen-und Mundwinkelspreizern) und daß der Patient nicht an einer Allergie auf einen der Inhaltsstoffe leidet. Mit der Spitze tragen Sie das Gel entlang des zu behandelnden Bereichs auf, 2mm breit und 2mm dick. Polymerisieren.

7. Tragen Sie das **NATURAL+ Professional** Zahnaufhellungsgel gemäß der beigelegten Gebrauchsanweisung auf, die bei den Spritzen, die im **NATURAL+ Professional №1** Kit zu finden sind, (separate Beutel), beigelegt.
8. Nachdem Sie die Zahnaufhellungsbehandlung beendet haben, fahren Sie mit der Zahnreinigung fort, indem Sie das **NATURAL+ Professional** Zahnaufhellungsgel mit dem dazugehörigen Handstück, verbunden mit der Baugruppe, absaugen. Dann spülen Sie die Zähne mit dem Spray. Während dieser letzten Phase absaugen Sie gleichzeitig das überschüssige Wasser. Nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, daß die Zähne des Patienten von jeder Spur des Gels gereinigt sind und daß Sie komplett sauber sind, entfernen Sie den Zahnfleischschutz mit Zahnzangen und trocknen Sie die Zähne sorgfältig durch Tupfen mit Watte.
9. Tragen Sie die Nähr-und Beruhigungsflüssigkeit auf Zähne und Zahnfleisch auf und massieren Sie die gleichmäßig wegen eventuell verbleibender Sensibilität.
10. Benutzen Sie das Handstück um die Prophylaxepaste, angereichert mit amorphem Kalziumphosphat auf die Zahnoberfläche aufzutragen.

Inhaltsstoffe:

- **pH neutrales Gel zur Entfernung von Verfärbungen, ausschließlich durch Fachpersonal zu benutzen, 1.2g**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Destilliertes Wasser, Zitronensäure, Kaliumnitrat, Pyrogenes Siliziumdioxid, Pigmente

- **Zahnfleisch-schützendes Gel, 1.2g**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Tri-ethylenglykoldimethacrylat, Bisphenol A Diglycidyl Methacrylate, Multifunktionale Monomere, Amine, Camphorquinone

- **Nähr-und Beruhigungsflüssigkeit, 5ml**

Hergestellt von: Cosinus, F

Wasser (Aqua), Kaliumnitrat, Meersalz, Polysorbat 20, Cellulose Gum, Aroma, Natrium-Methylparaben, Kaliumsorbat, Dikalziumphosphat, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Natriumfluorid, Isoeugenol

- **Prophylaxepaste, angereichert mit amorphem Kalziumphosphat, 0.40ml**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Natriumfluorid (enthält Fluoridionen), FD&C Rot#40, FD&C Blau #1



Leggere il foglietto illustrativo prima dell'uso

Contiene: 6 pacchetti singoli per 6 pazienti

Ogni pacchetto contiene :

- **1 siringa** di gel smacchiante di pH neutro, per uso esclusivamente professionale, 1.2 g
- **1 siringa** di gel di protezione gengivale, 1.2 g
- **1 connettore** tipo Luer Lock
- **3 punte**
- **1 tubo** di crema nutriente e lenitiva, 5 ml
- **1 capsula** di pasta da profilassi arricchita con Fosfato di Calcio Amorfo, 0.40 ml

Precauzioni d'uso :

1. Conservare in luogo fresco e lontano dalla luce del sole.
2. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
3. Non ingerire. In caso di ingestione, consultare un medico.
4. Donne in gravidanza o in allattamento devono consultare il proprio medico prima dell'uso.
5. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi; in caso di schizzo accidentale, sciacquare abbondantemente e consultare un medico.

Istruzioni per l'uso :

1. Con l'aiuto di un getto di bicarbonato, pulire i denti prima del trattamento per rimuovere tutte le macchie superficiali.
Nel caso in cui non disponete di una lucidatrice, procedere con una accurata igiene completata da profilassi con gommini o spazzolini e paste lucidanti.
2. Applicare, preferibilmente, una crema idratante sul contorno della bocca e delle labbra prima del trattamento.
3. Posizionare l'apribocca (spreader) nella bocca del paziente.
4. Applicare il gel professionale smacchiante a pH neutro sulla superficie interno ed esterna dei denti da trattare e lasciare agire per 3 minuti.
5. Sciacquare e aspirare l'acqua in eccesso.
6. Applicare il gel di protezione gengivale in preparazione del trattamento di sbiancamento dei denti, utilizzando la siringa in dotazione nel kit. Assicurarsi che le gengive siano completamente asciutte.
L'uso di una protezione gengivale (diga) durante qualsiasi trattamento di sbiancamento dentale in studio è indispensabile; permette di isolare le gengive e tessuti molli dei denti da trattare.
Il dentista deve assicurarsi che la lingua e le labbra non vengano in contatto con il prodotto (attraverso l'uso di distanziale spreader e labiale, per esempio) e che il paziente non soffra di allergie a qualsiasi componente.
Applicare il gel di protezione con la punta della siringa lungo la zona da trattare su una larghezza di 2 mm e 2 mm di spessore. Polimerizzare.

7. Applicare il gel per lo sbiancamento dei denti **NATURAL+ Professional** seguendo le istruzioni riportate nel foglietto illustrativo allegato alle siringhe del kit **NATURAL+ Professional №1** (envases individuales).
8. Dopo aver completato la sessione di sbiancamento dei denti, procedere con la pulizia dei denti con l'aspirazione del gel per lo sbiancamento dei denti **NATURAL+ Professional** quindi sciacquare i denti, usando lo spray. Allo stesso tempo, durante questa ultima operazione, aspirare l'acqua in eccesso.
Dopo essersi accertati che i denti del paziente siano totalmente liberi da ogni residuo di gel e siano completamente puliti, rimuovere la protezione gengivale utilizzando una pinzetta e asciugare i denti utilizzando del cotone, tamponando con cura.
9. Applicare la crema nutriente e lenitiva dopo-trattamento su denti e gengive, con massaggio regolare, in caso di una sensibilità residua.
10. Applicare la pasta da profilassi arricchita con Fosfato di Calcio Amorfo sulla superficie dei denti.

Composizioni :

- **Gel Smacchiante di pH Neutro, per uso esclusivamente professionale, 1.2 g**

CE Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Distilled Water, Citric Acid, Potassium Nitrate, Fumed Silica, Pigments

- **Gel di Protezione Gengivale, 1.2 g**

CE 0510 Prime Dental Manufacturing Inc, USA

Tri-ethylene Glycol Dimethacrylate, Bisphenol A Diglycidyl Methacrylate, Multifunctional Monomers, Amine, Camphorquinone

- **Crema Nutriente e Lenitiva, 5 ml**

Aqua, Potassium Nitrate, Sea Salt, Polysorbate 20, Cellulose Gum, Aroma, Sodium Methylparaben, Potassium Sorbate, Dicalcium Phosphate, Eugenol, Eugenia Caryophyllata, Fluoride Sodium, Isoeugenol
Fab. : Cosinus, F

- **Pasta da Profilassi arricchita con Fosfato di Calcio Amorfo, 0.40 ml**

CE 0510 Premier Dental Products Company, USA

Sodium Fluoride (including Fluoride Ion), FD&C Red#40, FD&C Blue #1



info@meodental.com
www.meodental.com
Meodental, F92100